

No. 46442-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES SWAIN, individually

Appellant

v.

SUREWAY, INC., a Washington Corporation,

Appellees

Appeal from Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Jerry Costello
No. 10-2-06011-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP

Pauline V. Smetka, WSBA #11183
Lauren Parris Watts, WSBA #44064
1001 Fourth Ave., Ste. 4200
Seattle, Washington 98154
(206) 292-1144
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONSE TO SWAIN’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	2
III.	SUREWAY’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....	2
IV.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO SUREWAY’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	2
V.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
VI.	ARGUMENT	8
6.1	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Swain’s Motion for a Mistrial.....	8
A.	Standard on Review	9
B.	Swain’s Motion for Mistrial Was Properly Denied.....	9
6.2	The Record Supports the Trial Court’s Dismissal of Swain’s Claims under the ARA and the CPA	11
A.	Standard on Review	11
B.	Swain Did Not Introduce Substantial Evidence to Sustain A Verdict under the ARA	12
C.	Swain Did Not Introduce Substantial Evidence To Sustain A Verdict Under the CPA.....	20
6.3	The Trial Court Erred When It Admitted Evidence Regarding the Testimony of Darrell (aka “Mike”) Harber about the ARA, the Statute’s Requirements, and Whether the Statute Had Been Violated	26
A.	Standard on Review.....	26

B.	Mr. Harber Did Not Qualify As An Expert Witness On the ARA	27
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000)	9
<i>Anderson v. Dobro</i> , 63 Wn.2d 923, 389 P.2d 885 (1964)	9
<i>Ball v. Smith</i> , 87 Wn.2d 717, 722-23, 556 P.2d 936 (1976).....	27
<i>Bill McCurley Chevrolet, Inc. v. Rutz</i> , 61 Wn. App. 53, 808 P.2d 1167 (1991)	13, 14, 15
<i>Brown v. Superior Underwriters</i> , 30 Wn. App. 303, 632 P.2d 887 (1980)	12
<i>Campbell v. Seattle Rebuilders & Remanufacturing, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 89, 876 P.2d 948 (1994)	21, 23
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993)	26
<i>Estate of Borden v. State Dep't of Corrections</i> , Wn. App., 95 P.3d 764 (2004)	12
<i>Everett v. Diamon</i> , 30 Wn. App. 787, 638 P.2d 605 (1981)	27
<i>Forro Precision, Inc. v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 673 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144Wn.2d 907, 915, 32 P.3d 250 (2001)	12
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	20, 23, 24

<i>Hollmann v. Corcoran</i> ,	
89 Wn. App. 323, 949 P.2d 386 (1997)	12
<i>Kimball v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> ,	
89 Wn. App. 169, 947 P.2d 1275 (1997)	9
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> ,	
131 Wash.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	24
<i>Rich v. Starczewski</i> ,	
29 Wn. App 244, 628 P.2d 831 (1931)	10
<i>State v. Demery</i> ,	
144 Wn.2d 753, 758, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	26
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> ,	
66 Wn. App. 852, 837 P.2d 640 (1992)	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 46.70.005.....	21
RCW 46.71.025.....	13, 16, 17
RCW 46.71.045.....	13, 18, 20, 21, 22, 30
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
CR 50(a)(1)	11, 12
ER 403.....	28
ER 702.....	28
